



August 15, 2014

Supervisor Shelia M. Megan and Town Board Members
Town of West Seneca
1250 Union Road
West Seneca, NY 14224

**RE: TOWN OF WEST SENECA
48" TRUNK SEWER INSTALLATION
RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD**

Dear Shelia and Town Board Members:

The bids for the above referenced project were opened on Thursday, August 7, 2014. A total of 5 bids were received. A copy of the bid tabulation is enclosed for your information and review.

The low bidder is Concrete Applied Technologies Corp. (CATCO) from Alden, New York with a Base Bid amount of **\$1,908,075**. We want to point out that their bid amount was substantially lower than the bid amount from the second bidder and our Engineering estimate for this project.

On August 13, 2014, we met with CATCO representatives to review their bid and their understanding of the required scope of work including the materials they expect to use. Based on our discussions, they felt they had included all of the appropriate items in their bid and they indicated they could complete the stipulated work for their bid price and within the timeframe stated in the Contract documents. They indicated they aggressively pursued this project due to their work load. We have had previous working experience with CATCO and feel they are qualified to complete the Contract.

We recommend that the Town Board pass a resolution "**Accepting the Base Bid received from Concrete Applied Technologies Corporation (CATCO) for a total amount of \$1,908,075.00, and awarding the Contract to them**".

Funding for this work is budgeted under the \$30M capital sewer project.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Clark Patterson Lee

Jason A. Foote, P.E.

Enclosure

TABULATION OF BIDS
 OWNER: TOWN OF WEST SENeca
 PROJECT: 48-inch Trunk Sewer Installation
 JOB NO: CFL12049.01
 BID DATE: 8/7/2016 @11:00 am

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		BIDDER					
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	1	2	3	4	5	6
G-1	Rehabilitation (Small Trunk exceed 33)	EA	1	\$ 94,200.00	\$ 94,200.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 113,000.00
G-2	Maintenance & Protection of Traffic (including Signs & Flagperson Meeting NYSDOT Requirements)	EA	1	\$ 94,200.00	\$ 94,200.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 46,667.50	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 192,000.00	\$ 92,000.00	\$ 110,000.00
G-3	Rock Removal	CY	50	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 3,750.00
G-4	Setback Fill	CY	4,000	\$ 35.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 112,000.00
G-5	Tree Removal	EA	6	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 12,600.00
G-6	Sewer Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 460,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 295,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 1,209,000.00
G-7	36" Diameter RCP Sanitary Sewer Trunk Main, Complete	LF	40	\$ 850.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 28,400.00	\$ 408.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 881.00	\$ 35,240.00
S-2	48" diameter RCP Sanitary Sewer Trunk Main, Complete	LF	2,460	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,460,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,107,000.00	\$ 703.00	\$ 1,722,000.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 1,077,960.00
S-3	6" Diameter Precast Concrete Sanitary Sewer Manhole, Complete	EA	6	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 26,500.00	\$ 159,000.00	\$ 48,400.00	\$ 138,900.00
S-4	8" Diameter Precast Concrete Sanitary Sewer Manhole, Complete	EA	5	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 145,000.00	\$ 48,900.00	\$ 257,835.00
S-5	Sanitary Sewer Divergence Structure (MHS-STAL), Complete	EA	1	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 79,000.00	\$ 79,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
S-6	Sanitary Sewer Convergence Structure (MH 4-300), Complete	EA	1	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
S-7	Sanitary Sewer Lateral Relocation, Complete	EA	300	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 156.00	\$ 46,800.00
S-8	Sanitary Sewer Lateral Clean Out, Complete	EA	27	\$ 500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 18,090.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 1,276.00	\$ 34,452.00
S-9	Sanitary Sewer Lateral Connection to 48" RCP Sewer, Complete	EA	24	\$ 500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 465.00	\$ 11,160.00
S-10	Compaction Testing of Sanitary Sewer Main Trench	EA	5	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00
R-1	Hot Mix Asphalt "Base" Course (NYS DOT Road)	TON	140	\$ 105.00	\$ 14,700.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 27,300.00
R-2	Hot Mix Asphalt "Binder" Course (NYS DOT Road)	TON	65	\$ 110.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 10,400.00
R-3	Hot Mix Asphalt "Top" Course (NYS DOT Road)	TON	60	\$ 115.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 208.00	\$ 12,480.00
R-4	Asphalt Roadway Restoration (Town Road)	SF	1,550	\$ 30.00	\$ 46,500.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 13,950.00	\$ 18.40	\$ 28,520.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 14,725.00
R-5	Asphalt Overlay Restoration	SF	1,750	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 8,750.00
R-6	Gravel Driveway Restoration	LF	175	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 47.60	\$ 8,330.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 525.00
R-7	Concrete Driveway Restoration	SF	1,725	\$ 35.00	\$ 60,375.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 10,350.00	\$ 12.70	\$ 21,907.50	\$ 13.00	\$ 22,425.00
R-8	Concrete Sidewalk Restoration	LF	1,025	\$ 50.00	\$ 51,250.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 22,550.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 35,875.00
W-1	Fire Hydrant Removal & Replacement	EA	2	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00
W-2	Water Service Relocation (Under Sewer Main)	LF	80	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 10,880.00
W-3	Water Service Relocation (Over Sewer Main)	LF	300	\$ 30.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 85.50	\$ 25,650.00
W-4	Replacement of Curb Stop & Curb Box	EA	12	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 874.00	\$ 9,888.00
W-1	12" SSCP Storm Sewer (Install Only, Materials Provided by NYSDOT)	EA	625	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,375.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 28,750.00
W-2	Type S Catch Basin (Install Only, Materials Provided by NYSDOT)	EA	3	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,356.00	\$ 7,188.00
W-3	6" C/P Underseam (Install Only, Materials Provided by NYSDOT)	EA	625	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,375.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,375.00
W-4	18" C/P Underseam (Install Only, Materials Provided by NYSDOT)	EA	1	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
A-1	TRIP CHANGE ALLOWANCE				\$ 3,333,000.00	\$ 1,908,075.00	\$ 2,653,450.00	\$ 52,893,852.50	\$ 2,897,418.00	\$ 2,998,028.75	\$ 6,076,751.00

Note: Shaded areas denote an error in the Contractor's bid. This bid tabulation reflects the corrected bid amount.